



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

KNIGHTEK, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

JIVE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Defendant Below, Appellee.

NO. 570, 2018

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware
C.A. No.: N18C-04-260 JRJ

**APPELLANT KNIGHTEK, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Ryan P. Newell (#4744)
Shaun Michael Kelly (#5915)
Lauren P. DeLuca (#6024)
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 757-7300
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant KnighTek, LLC*

April 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. KNIGHTEK PLED FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION AND CONCEALMENT WITH PARTICULARITY.	4
1. The Allegations of the Complaint Meet Rule 9(b)'s Particularity Requirements.	4
2. The Complaint Addresses All Nine Elements of Fraudulent Misrepresentation as Required by Utah Law.	8
3. Jive's False Statements Involved Presently Existing Material Facts. ..	10
4. KnightTek Had No Duty to Independently Verify the Truthfulness of Jive's False Statements.	13
5. Jive Had a Duty to Act in Good Faith and Disclose Truthful Information.	15
II. A RELEASE PROCURED BY JIVE UNDER FRAUDULENT PRETENSES CANNOT SHIELD JIVE FROM LIABILITY ARISING FROM ITS FRAUDULENT CONDUCT.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boud v. SDNCO, Inc.</i> , 54 P.3d 1131 (Utah 2002).....	11
<i>Brown v. Moore</i> , 973 P.2d 950 (Utah 1998).....	16
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	4
<i>Elder v. Clawson</i> , 384 P.2d 802 (Utah 1963).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	7
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hauspie v. Stonington P'rs, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 584 (Del. 2008).....	7
<i>Lamb v. Bangart</i> , 525 P.2d 602 (Utah 1974).....	20, 21
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp BVI v. Adv. Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	7
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010).....	5
<i>Mooney v. Pioneer Nat. Res. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4857133 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 2017).....	9, 10

<i>Narrowstep, Inc. v. Onstream Media Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5422405 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 104 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2004).....	16
<i>Ong Intern. (U.S.A.) Inc. v. 11th Ave. Corp.</i> , 850 P.2d 447 (Utah 1993).....	20, 21
<i>Pace v. Parrish</i> , 122 Utah 141 (1952).....	14
<i>State v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 282 P.3d 66 (Utah 2012).....	8
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> , 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002).....	7
<i>SugarHouse Fin. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 610 P.2d 1369 (Utah 1980).....	13
<i>Thornton v. Countrywide Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4964275 (D. Utah 2011).....	11
<i>TrueBlue, Inc. v. Leeds Equity Partners IV, LP</i> , 2015 WL 5968726 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Wright v. Westside Nursery</i> , 787 P.2d 508 (Utah Ct. App. 1990).....	11
<i>Young Living Essential Oils, LC v. Marin</i> , 266 P.3d 814 (Utah 2011).....	16
<i>Yazd v. Woodside Homes Corp.</i> , 143 P.3d 283 (Utah 2006).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
